MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 69

Chapter 69.

An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and eleven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, entitled "An Act authorizing the city of Gardiner to raise money for the maintenance of a Public Library."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, entitled "An Act authorizing the city of Gardiner to raise money for the maintenance of a Public Library" is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter III, special laws 1872, repealed.

Chapter 70.

An Act additional to the incorporation of the Ellsworth Electric Illuminating Company and additional to the charter of the Ellsworth Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Ellsworth Electric Illuminating Company is hereby authorized to issue its bonds for refunding its outstanding bonds and for corporation purposes, in a sum not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars for a time not exceeding twenty years, and upon such rates of interest as said company may deem expedient, and may secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said corporation. And the Ellsworth Water Company is hereby authorized to guaranty, assume and pay said bonds and all outstanding contracts, obligations and liabilities of said The Ellsworth Electric Illuminating Company upon such terms as said companies may mutually determine.

Section 2. The Ellsworth Water Company is hereby authorized to purchase, hold, own and enjoy the franchise, property, shares of stock, rights, easements, privileges and immunities of the said The Ellsworth Electric Illuminating Company, and the said The Ellsworth Electric Illuminating Company is hereby authorized to sell, transfer and convey its franchise, property, shares of stock, rights, easements, privileges and immunities to said Ellsworth Water Company, and upon such terms as said water company and said illuminating company may determine; and upon such purchase, sale and transfer the said Ellsworth Water Company shall succeed to and have, hold and enjoy all the rights, easements, privileges and immunities heretofore or

Company authorized to issue bonds and mortgage property.

—Ellsworth water company authorized to guaranty bonds.

Ellsworth water company authorized to purchase franchise, etc., of the Illuminating Company.